
 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Survey Introduction ...............................................................................................1 
Formal Volunteering..............................................................................................1 
Volunteer Specifics ...............................................................................................4 
Volunteer Details...................................................................................................5 
Formal Volunteer continued..................................................................................9 
Reasons for Volunteering .....................................................................................9 
Employer Support ...............................................................................................11 
Skills Gained-Volunteer ......................................................................................13 
Reasons - Not Volunteer.....................................................................................15 
Informal Volunteering..........................................................................................18 
Financial Giving-Charity......................................................................................21 
Giving Specifics ..................................................................................................27 
Financial Giving continued..................................................................................28 
Reasons for Giving .............................................................................................29 
Reasons for Not Giving.......................................................................................31 
Other Giving........................................................................................................33 
Participating ........................................................................................................36 
Youth Experiences and Attitudes........................................................................40 
Socio-demographics ...........................................................................................43 
Income ................................................................................................................47 
Administration .....................................................................................................51 

June 30, 2006 Page i 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

 
Section:  Survey Introduction (SI) 
 
SI_INT Question text in Bold font is read to the respondent.  
 Text in normal font is not read to the respondent.   
 Unless otherwise specified, a flow goes to the next question.   
 The options Don't Know (DK) and Refusal (RF) are allowed on every question 

except for a write-in response like Other Specify.   
 The survey introduction, household roster, relationships, demographics, contact 

names, address information, and agreement to share questions are part of the 
Entry/Exit block. 

 
SI_STR Start Survey Introduction 
 
SI_Q01 Hello my name is ... and I am from Statistics Canada. You have been 

selected to participate in a survey dealing with unpaid volunteer activities, 
charitable giving and civic participation. The survey results will help build a 
better understanding of these activities which can in turn be used to 
develop programs and services to support them. 

 
SI_Q02 Although this survey is voluntary, your participation is important if the 

survey results are to be accurate. Under the Statistics Act your answers are 
strictly confidential. 

 
SI_STP Stop Survey Introduction 
 
Section:  Formal Volunteering (FV) 
 
FV_STR Formal Volunteering 
 
FV_Q01 My first set of questions deal with unpaid volunteer activities done as part 

of a group or organization in the past 12 months, that is, since October, 
1999. 

  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q02 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you do any canvassing, campaigning, or fundraising? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q03 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you serve as an unpaid member of a board or committee? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 1 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FV_Q04 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you provide information or help to educate, influence public opinion 

or lobby others? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q05 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you help to organize or supervise activities or events for an 

organization? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q06 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you do any consulting, executive, office, or administrative work? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q07 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you teach or coach for an organization? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q08 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you provide care or support, including counselling and friendly 

visiting? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 2 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FV_Q09 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you provide any health care (not already mentioned) in a hospital or a 

senior citizens' home? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q10 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you provide assistance to anyone as a member of a self-help mutual 

aid group such as a single parents group, a bereaved parents group or AA? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q11 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you collect, serve, or deliver food or other goods? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q12 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you help to maintain, repair or build facilities? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q13 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you do volunteer driving? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 3 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FV_Q14 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you help with first-aid, fire-fighting or search and rescue? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q15 In the past 12 months, as an unpaid volunteer for an organization:  
  
 ... did you engage in any activities aimed at protecting the environment or 

wildlife? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q16 In the past 12 months, did you volunteer in an other way to a group or 

organization? (e.g. help given to schools, religious organizations, 
community associations, etc.) 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ............................................................................................... (Go to FV_ISVOL) 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_Q16S Volunteered in any other way 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who volunteered in any other way 
 
FV_ISVOL 2000 Volunteer 
  
 1 Volunteer 
 2 Non-volunteer 
  
Note:  Volunteer is defined as a respondent who answered at least one 'yes' in FV_Q02 to FV_Q16. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FV_STP Stop Formal Volunteering 
 
Section:  Volunteer Specifics (VS) 
 
VS_STR Start Volunteer Specifics 
 
  
VS_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 then go to VS_Q01. 
 Else go to VS_STP. 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 4 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

VS_Q01 In the past 12 months, for how many organizations did you volunteer? 
  
 ____(2 spaces) [Min:  1 Max: 20] 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
  
VS_C02 If VS_Q01=1 then go to VS_Q02. 
 Else if VS_Q01>=2 & VS_Q01<=20, then go to VS_Q03. 
 Else go to VS_STP 
 
VS_Q02 Now, a few questions about this organization. 
  
Default: (Go to VS_B04) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who volunteered for only one organization 
 
VS_Q03 Now, a few questions about (each/three) of these organizations. Starting 

with the one to which you volunteered the most number of hours ... 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who volunteered for more than one organization 
 
VS_B04 VD_Q01 to VD_Q11 is completed for up to three organizations.  (Start of roster) 
 
VS_STP Volunteer Specifics 
 
Section:  Volunteer Details (VD) 
 
VD_STR Start Volunteer Details 
 
  
VD_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 then go to VD_Q01. 
 Else go to VD_STP. 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 5 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

VD_Q01 What is the full name of (this/the next) organization? 
  
 01 Alcoholic Anonymous 
 02 Big brothers/sisters, scouts/guides, YMCA/YWCA, etc. 
 03 Cancer Society 
 04 Church, synagogue, mosque, etc. 
 05 Church, synagogue, mosque, etc. - women's league, etc. 
 06 Heart and Stroke Foundation 
 07 Kidney Foundation 
 08 Knights of Columbus, Lions Club, Legion, etc. 
 09 Meals on Wheels 
 10 Parent Teacher Association 
 11 Red Cross Society 
 12 Salvation Army 
 13 School, school boards 
 14 Sports - amateur, minor, fitness, etc. 
 15 United Way 
 16 Other - Specify............................................................................. (Go to VD_Q01S) 
  DK, RF........................................................................................... (Go to VD_STP) 
  
Default: (Go to VD_Q03) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
VD_Q01S Name of other organization 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who reported 'Other' 
 
VD_Q02 What does this organization do? 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who reported 'Other' 
 
VD_Q03 From October, 1999 to September, 2000 in which months did you volunteer 

for this organization?  (Mark all that apply) 
  
 01 October, 1999 
 02 November, 1999 
 03 December, 1999 
 04 January, 2000 
 05 February, 2000 
 06 March, 2000 
 07 April, 2000 
 08 May, 2000 
 09 June, 2000 
 10 July, 2000 
 11 August, 2000 
 12 September, 2000 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to VD_Q10) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 6 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

VD_Q04 Did you usually volunteer about the same number of hours each week or 
did the time vary from week to week? 

  
 1 Same number of hours each week.................................................(Go to VD_Q06) 
 2 Varied week to week ......................................................................(Go to VD_Q05) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to VD_Q10) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
VD_Q05 How many hours did you volunteer for this organization in (Month)? 
  
 ____(3 spaces) [Min:   1 Max: 200] 
  
 01  October, 1999 
 02  November, 1999 
 03  December, 1999 
 04  January, 2000 
 05  February, 2000 
 06  March, 2000 
 07  April, 2000 
 08  May, 2000 
 09  June, 2000 
 10  July, 2000 
 11  August, 2000 
 12  September, 2000 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to VD_Q10) 
  
Note:  This question only asked for month(s) selected in VD_Q03. 
  
Coverage: Volunteers whose volunteering hours varied from week to week 
 
VD_Q06 How many hours per week did you usually volunteer for this organization? 
  
 ____(2 spaces) [Min:  1 Max: 60] 
  
Coverage: Volunteers whose volunteering hours usually the same each week 
 
VD_Q07 In the past 12 months, how many weeks did you volunteer for this 

organization? 
  
 ____(2 spaces) [Min:  1 Max: 52] 
  
Note:  Weeks reported were limited by the number of months reported in VD_Q03. 
  
Coverage: Volunteers whose volunteering hours usually the same each week 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 7 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

VD_Q08 In addition to usual hours, people often volunteer for special events. Since 
October, 1999, did you spend any hours in addition to what you have 
already reported for this organization? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to VD_Q10) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to VD_Q10) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers whose volunteering hours usually the same each week 
 
VD_Q09 How many extra hours? 
  
 ____(3 spaces) [Min:   1 Max: 100] 
  
Coverage: Volunteers whose volunteering hours usually the same each week and reported 'yes' to volunteering 

for special events 
 
VD_Q10 How did you first become a volunteer for this organization? 
  
 01 Someone in the organization asked you 
 02 A friend/relative outside the organization asked you 
 03 Your boss or employer asked you 
 04 You responded to a public appeal in newspaper/on radio 
 05 You were referred by a volunteer organization 
 06 You approached the organization yourself 
 07 You used the internet to match interests/skills with org. 
 08 Your child(ren) or spouse were involved in it 
 09 You were a member in the organization 
 10 You were nominated, appointed, elected, etc. 
 11 Other - Specify............................................................................. (Go to VD_Q10S) 
 12 You founded the organization 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to VD_Q11) 
  
Note:  Category 12 (You founded the organization) was created during Head Office processing. 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
VD_Q10S How first became volunteer 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who reported 'Other' 
 
VD_Q11 How long have you been a volunteer for this organization? 
  
 1 Less than 1 year 
 2 1 to 2 years 
 3 3 to 5 years 
 4 6 to 10 years 
 5 More than 10 years 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 8 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

VD_STP Stop Volunteer Details 
 
Section:  Formal Volunteer continued (FVA) 
 
FVA_STR Formal Volunteer continued 
 
  
FVA_C01 If VS_Q01>3 then go to FVA_Q01. 
 Else if FV_ISVOL=1 then go to FVA_Q02. 
 Else go to FVA_STP 
 
FVA_Q01 In the past 12 months, how many additional hours did you volunteer for the 

remaining organization(s)? 
  
 ____(3 spaces) [Min:   1 Max: 100] 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who reported volunteering to more than three organizations 
 
FVA_Q02 Over the past year, when did you do most of your volunteering? 
  
 1 On weekday(s) (Monday to Friday) 
 2 On Saturdays 
 3 On Sundays 
 4 Saturdays and Sundays 
 5 Mixture 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
FVA_Q03 At what time of the day did you do most of your volunteering? 
  
 1 All day long 
 2 Morning 
 3 Afternoon 
 4 Evening 
 5 Varied 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
FVA_STP Formal Volunteer continued 
 
Section:  Reasons for Volunteering (RV) 
 
RV_STR Start Reasons for Volunteering 
 
  
RV_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 then go to RV_Q01. 
 Else go to RV_STP. 
 
RV_Q01 People have a number of reasons for volunteering for a group or 

organization. In the following statements, I would like you to agree or 
disagree whether each is a reason for your volunteering. 

  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 9 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RV_Q02 The reason that you volunteer is: 
  
 ... to help a cause in which you personally believe. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
RV_Q03 The reason that you volunteer is:  
  
 ... because you have been personally affected or know someone who has 

been personally affected by the cause the organization supports. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
RV_Q04 The reason that you volunteer is:  
  
 ... because your friends volunteer. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
RV_Q05 The reason that you volunteer is:  
  
 ... to improve your job opportunities. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
RV_Q06 The reason that you volunteer is: 
  
 ... to fulfill religious obligations or beliefs. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 10 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RV_Q07 The reason that you volunteer is:  
  
 ... to explore your own strengths. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
RV_Q08 The reason that you volunteer is:  
  
 ... to use your skills and experiences. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
RV_Q09 In the past 12 months, were you required to volunteer by your school, your 

employer or by government, for example, to earn a high school credit or for 
a community service order, etc.? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
RV_STP Stop Reasons for Volunteering 
 
Section:  Employer Support (ES) 
 
ES_STR Start Employer Support 
 
  
ES_C01 If FV_ISVOL=2 then go to ES_STP. 
 Else if employee go to ES_Q01. 
 Else go to ES_STP. 
 
ES_Q01 In the past 12 months, did you get any of the following types of support 

from your employer to help with your volunteer activities:  Did your 
employer give you: 

  
 ... approval for use of facilities or equipment for your volunteer activities? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Employed volunteers (excludes self-employed) 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 11 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

ES_Q02 In the past 12 months, did you get any of the following types of support from your 
employer to help with your volunteer activities: Did your employer give you:  

  
 ... approval to take time off or the opportunity to spend some time doing 

volunteer work while on the job? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Employed volunteers (excludes self-employed) 
 
ES_Q03 In the past 12 months, did you get any of the following types of support from your 

employer to help with your volunteer activities: Did your employer give you:  
  
 ... approval to change work hours to spend time volunteering? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Employed volunteers (excludes self-employed) 
 
ES_Q04 In the past 12 months, did you get any of the following types of support from your 

employer to help with your volunteer activities: Did your employer give you:  
  
 ... recognition or a letter of thanks for your volunteer activities? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Employed volunteers (excludes self-employed) 
 
ES_Q05 Did you receive any other formal support from your employer for your 

volunteer activities? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to ES_STP) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to ES_STP) 
  
Coverage: Employed volunteers (excludes self-employed) 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 12 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

ES_Q06 What other type of formal support?  (Mark all that apply) 
  
 1 Donated prizes, gift certificates, food, etc. 
 2 Donated t-shirts, company goods, etc. 
 3 Donated financially to the organization 
 4 Provided transportation 
 5 Sponsored an event, paid entry fee, membership fee, etc. 
 6 Other - Specify............................................................................. (Go to ES_Q06S) 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to ES_STP) 
  
Coverage: Employed volunteers (excludes self-employed) who received other formal support for volunteer 

activities from employer 
 
ES_Q06S Other formal support 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Employed volunteers (excludes self-employed) who received additional formal support from employer 

for volunteer activities 
 
ES_STP Stop Employer Support 
 
Section:  Skills Gained-Volunteer (SK) 
 
SK_STR Start Skills gained from Volunteering 
 
  
SK_C01 If FV_ISVOL=2 then go to SK_STP. 
 Else if employee, self-employed or family business go to SK_Q01. 
 Else go to SK_Q02. 
 
SK_Q01 Have your activities as a volunteer given you any new skills that you can 

apply directly to your job (or business)? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who are employees, self-employed or in a family business 
 
SK_Q02 Have your volunteer activities provided you with:  
  
 ... fundraising skills? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 13 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

SK_Q03 Have your volunteer activities provided you with:  
  
 ... technical or office skills, for example, first aid, coaching techniques, 

computer, how to do the books or catalogue in a library, etc.? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
SK_Q04 Have your volunteer activities provided you with:  
  
 ... organizational skills or managerial skills, for example, how to organize 

people or money, to be a leader, to plan, to run an organization, etc.? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
SK_Q05 Have your volunteer activities provided you with:  
  
 ... increased knowledge, for example, about health, women's issues, 

political issues, criminal justice, the environment, etc.? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
SK_Q06 Have your volunteer activities provided you with:  
  
 ... communication skills, for example, public speaking, writing, public 

relations, conducting meetings, etc.? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
SK_Q07 Have your volunteer activities provided you with:  
  
 ... interpersonal skills, for example, understand children or other people 

better, to motivate them, to deal with difficult situations, confidence, 
compassion, patience, etc.? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 14 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

SK_Q08 Have your volunteer activities provided you with:  
  
 ... some other skill or knowledge? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to SK_C09) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................ (Go to SK_C09) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
SK_Q08S Other skill or knowledge 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers who reported some other skill or knowledge 
 
  
SK_C09 If employed at work, absent from work or temporary layoff go to SK_Q09. 
 Else if job seeker go to SK_Q10. 
 Else, go to SK_Q11. 
 
SK_Q09 Do you think your volunteer activities have helped your chances of 

success in your paid job (or business)? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to SK_Q11) 
  
Coverage: Volunteers employed at work, absent from work or on temporary layoff 
 
SK_Q10 Do you think your volunteer activities will help your chances of finding a 

job? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers seeking a job 
 
SK_Q11 Have your volunteer activities ever helped you to obtain employment? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Volunteers 
 
SK_STP Stop Skills gained from Volunteering 
 
Section:  Reasons - Not Volunteer (RNV) 
 
RNV_STR Start Reasons for Not Volunteering (more) 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 15 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

  
RNV_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to RNV_Q01. 
 Else go to RNV_STP 
 
RNV_Q01 People may not spend (more) time volunteering for organizations for a 

number of reasons. I am going to list some of these reasons and I would 
like you to agree or disagree whether each is a reason that you do not 
volunteer (more). 

  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q02 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you feel that you have already made your contribution to 

volunteering. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q03 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you do not have any extra time. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q04 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you have health problems or are physically unable. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q05 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because no one you know has personally asked you. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 16 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RNV_Q06 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you do not know how to become involved. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q07 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because of the financial cost of volunteering. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q08 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because of concerns that you could be sued or taken to court due to 

volunteer activities. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q09 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you have no interest. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q10 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you give money instead of time. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 17 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RNV_Q11 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you are unwilling to make a year-round commitment. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_Q12 The reason that you do not volunteer (more) is:  
  
 ... because you were dissatisfied with a previous volunteer experience. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNV_STP Stop Reasons for Not Volunteering (more) 
 
Section:  Informal Volunteering (IV) 
 
IV_STR Start Informal Volunteer Activity 
 
  
IV_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to IV_Q01. 
 Else go to IV_STP 
 
IV_Q01 Now I have some questions about helping people on your own, not through 

an organization. Please think about any unpaid help you may have given to 
others in the past 12 months. Include all friends, neighbours and relatives. 
Exclude help given to anyone living in your household. 

  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q02 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... with housework such as cooking or cleaning? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 18 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

IV_Q03 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... with yard or maintenance work, such as gardening, painting or snow 

shovelling? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q04 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... with shopping, or driving someone to appointments or stores? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q05 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... by providing care or support to the sick or elderly? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No .................................................................................................... (Go to IV_Q07) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................. (Go to IV_Q07) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q06 Was any of this care provided to someone recovering from a short-term 

illness, as a result of being discharged early from a hospital? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who provided care or support to the sick or elderly 
 
IV_Q07 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... by visiting the elderly? Remember, this is on your own, not for an 

organization.  Exclude help given to anyone living in your household. 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 19 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

IV_Q08 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... by babysitting without being paid? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q09 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... by writing letters for someone, solving problems, finding information or 

filling out forms? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q10 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... by doing any unpaid teaching or coaching? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q11 In the past 12 months did you help anyone on your own:  
  
 ... in the operation of a business or with farm work? Remember, this is on 

your own, not for an organization. Exclude help given to anyone living in 
your household. 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
IV_Q12 In the past 12 months, not counting financial help, did you help in any other 

way  on your own, not through an organization?  (Remember to exclude 
any help given to people who live with you and to exclude help already 
mentioned.) 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No .................................................................................................... (Go to IV_C14) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................. (Go to IV_C14) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 20 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

IV_Q13 In what way? 
  
 1 Counseling or moral support (e.g. during a break-up or a death) 
 2 Helped someone move 
 3 Baked or cooked food 
 4 Renovations e.g. built a deck, helped paint, etc. 
 5 Other..............................................................................................(Go to IV_Q13S) 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to IV_C14) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who helped in another way, not through an organization and not financial help 
 
IV_Q13S Any other help 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who helped on their own in other ways (excluding financial help) 
 
  
IV_C14 If any yes in IV_Q02 to IV_Q12 go to IV_Q14. 
 Else, go to IV_STP. 
 
IV_Q14 Of the individuals you helped on your own, were any of them relatives who 

did not live with you? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No .................................................................................................... (Go to IV_STP) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If IV_Q14=2 then IV_Q15 will be set=1 during Head Office processing. 
  
Coverage: Respondents who helped someone on their own 
 
IV_Q15 (Of the individuals you helped on your own), were any of them not 

relatives? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who helped someone on their own 
 
IV_STP Stop Informal Volunteer Activity 
 
Section:  Financial Giving-Charity (FG) 
 
FG_STR Start Financial Giving to Charitable Organizations 
 
  
FG_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to FG_Q01. 
 Else go to FG_STP. 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 21 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FG_Q01 My next set of questions deal with financial contributions to charitable and 
non-profit organizations. 

  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
  
FG_C02 If married or common-law go to FG_Q02. 
 Else go to FG_Q03. 
 
FG_Q02 How are decisions made about financial giving in your household - do you 

or your spouse or partner each make your own decisions about the 
charitable organizations to which you donate, make joint decisions, or is it 
a mixture of both? 

  
 1 Each decide on own .......................................................................(Go to FG_Q03) 
 2 Joint decisions ................................................................................(Go to FG_Q04) 
 3 Mixture ............................................................................................(Go to FG_Q05) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to FG_Q03) 
  
Note:  It is assumed that decisions are 'on own' if not married or living common-law. 
  
Coverage: Respondents who are married or living common-law 
 
FG_Q03 I would like to know if you have made any financial contributions to a 

charitable or non-profit organization, in any of the following ways, in the 
past 12 months. 

  
Default: (Go to FG_Q06) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who are not married or living common-law and married respondents whose decisions 

about financial giving are their own 
 
FG_Q04 I would like to know if you and your spouse or partner have made any 

financial contributions to a charitable or non-profit organization in any of 
the following ways in the past 12 months. 

  
Default: (Go to FG_Q06) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who are married or living common-law whose decisions about financial giving are made 

jointly with their spouse or partner 
 
FG_Q05 I would like to know if you have made any financial contributions to a 

charitable or non-profit organization in any of the following ways in the 
past 12 months. Please include donations made by you personally or 
jointly with your spouse or partner. 

  
Coverage: Respondents who are married or living common-law who make some or all decisions about financial 

giving jointly with their spouse or partner 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 22 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FG_Q06 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
  ... by responding to a request through the mail? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q07) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q07 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... by paying to attend a charity event? (Do not include any donations you 

have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_C08) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
  
FG_C08 If employee and (employed at work or absent from work) go to FG_Q08. 
 Else go to FG_Q10. 
 
FG_Q08 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... by using payroll deductions? (Do not include any donations you have 

already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q09) 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to FG_Q10) 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: Respondents who are employees and employed at work or absent from work 
 
FG_Q09 Is it possible to make charitable donations through payroll deductions at 

your place of work? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who are employees and employed at work or absent from work who did not make a 

financial donation through a payroll deduction 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 23 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FG_Q10 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... by sponsoring someone in an event such as a walk-a-thon? (Do not 

include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q11) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q11 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... that was 'in memoriam' or a donation in the name of someone who has 

passed away? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q12) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q12 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... when asked by someone at work? (Do not include any donations you 

have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q13) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q13 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... when asked by someone doing door-to-door canvassing? (Do not 

include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q14) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 24 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FG_Q14 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... when asked by someone canvassing for a charitable organization at a 

shopping centre, on a street or street corner? (Do not include any 
donations you have already mentioned.) 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q15) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q15 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... by responding to a telephone request? (Do not include any donations 

you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q16) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q16 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... through a collection at a church, synagogue, mosque or other place of 

worship?  (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q17) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q17 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... by responding to a television or radio request or a telethon? (Do not 

include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q18) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 25 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FG_Q18 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... by approaching a non-profit or charitable organization on your own? (Do 

not include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q19) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q19 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... by donating any stocks or stock options to a charitable or non-profit 

organization? (Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q20) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q20 In the past 12 months, have you made a charitable donation:  
  
 ... through the internet?  (Do not include any donations you have already 

mentioned.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to FG_Q21) 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If 'yes' the Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q21 In the past 12 months, are there any other methods in which you may have 

given money to a charitable or non-profit organization? Do not include any 
donations you have already mentioned. 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ................................................................................................(Go to FG_ISGIV) 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_Q21S Any other ways of giving money 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Note:  The Giving Specifics section is asked for this solicitation method to a maximum of 55 times. 
  
Coverage: Respondents who reported other methods through which a financial donation was made 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 26 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FG_ISGIV 2000 Giver 
  
 1 Giver 
 2 Non-giver 
  
Note:  Giver is defined as a respondent who answered at least one 'yes' in FG_Q06 to FG_Q08 and 

FG_Q10 to FG_Q21. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
FG_STP Stop Financial Giving to Charitable Organizations 
 
Section:  Giving Specifics (GS) 
 
GS_STR Start Giving Specifics 
 
GS_Q01 What is the full name of the organization to which you made this donation? 
  
 01 Aids 
 02 Alzheimer Society 
 03 Arthritis Society 
 04 Canadian Nat. Institute for the Blind (CNIB) 
 05 Cancer Society 
 06 Children's Wish Foundation 
 07 Church, synagogue, mosque, etc. 
 08 Cystic Fibrosis 
 09 Diabetic Association 
 10 Easter Seals 
 11 Elementary or High School 
 12 Elementary or High School-extra-curricular 
 13 Heart and Stroke Foundation 
 14 Hospital 
 15 Humane Society 
 16 Kidney/Liver/Lung Assoc., etc. 
 17 Minor or Amateur Sport 
 18 Multiple Sclerosis/Muscular Dystrophy 
 19 Red Cross 
 20 Salvation Army 
 21 Unicef 
 22 United Way 
 23 War Amputees 
 24 Other - Specify............................................................................. (Go to GS_Q01S) 
  DK, RF........................................................................................... (Go to GS_STP) 
  
Default: (Go to GS_Q03) 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
GS_Q01S Name of organization 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Givers who reported 'Other' 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 27 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

GS_Q02 What does this organization do? 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Givers who reported 'Other' 
 
GS_Q03 What was the amount of this donation? 
  
 ____(5 spaces) [Min:     1 Max: 60000] 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
  
GS_C04 If FG_Q02=3(Mixture) go to GS_Q04. 
 Else go to GS_Q05. 
 
GS_Q04 Was this donation made by you personally or jointly by you and your 

spouse or partner? 
  
 1 Personally 
 2 Jointly 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers who are married or living common-law who make some or all decisions about financial giving 

jointly with their spouse or partner 
 
GS_Q05 In the past 12 months did you make any other donations:  
  
 ... (solicitation method)? 
  
 1 Yes................................................................................................. (Go to GS_Q01) 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Note:  If GS_Q05=2 (No) then go to next question in FG_ sequence. 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
GS_STP Stop Giving Specifics 
 
Section:  Financial Giving continued (FGA) 
 
FGA_STR Start Financial Giving continued 
 
  
FGA_C01 If FG_ISGIV=1 go to FGA_Q01. 
 Else go to FGA_STP. 
 
FGA_Q01 Will you or someone else in your household be claiming a tax credit for 

charitable contributions? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 28 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FGA_Q02 Would you contribute more if the government gave you a better tax credit 
for your donations? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
FGA_Q03 Do you decide in advance the total amount of money you will donate to 

charitable organizations annually? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
FGA_Q04 For the majority of the money that you donate, do you decide in advance 

about which organizations you will give to or do you make decisions in 
response to someone asking you for a donation? 

  
 1 Decide in advance 
 2 Respond to someone asking 
 3 Both 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
FGA_Q05 Do you have a certain number of charities or non-profit organizations that 

you donate to regularly or do you vary the organizations to which you 
donate? 

  
 1 Donate to certain organizations regularly 
 2 Vary the organizations 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
FGA_STP Stop Financial Giving continued 
 
Section:  Reasons for Giving (RG) 
 
RG_STR Start Reasons for Giving 
 
  
RG_C01 If FG_ISGIV=1 go to RG_Q01. 
 Else go to RG_STP. 
 
RG_Q01 In the following statements, I would like you to agree or disagree whether 

each is a reason that you make charitable donations. 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 29 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RG_Q02 The reason that you make charitable donations is:  
  
 ... because the government will give you a credit on your income taxes. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
RG_Q03 The reason that you make charitable donations is:  
  
 ... because you feel compassion towards people in need. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
RG_Q04 The reason that you make charitable donations is:  
  
 ... to fulfill religious obligations or beliefs. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
RG_Q05 The reason that you make charitable donations is:  
  
 ... to help a cause in which you personally believe. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
RG_Q06 The reason that you make charitable donations is:  
  
 ... because you feel you owe something to your community. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 30 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RG_Q07 The reason that you make charitable donations is:  
  
 ... because you or someone you know has been personally affected by the 

cause the organization supports. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Givers 
 
RG_STP Stop Reasons for Giving 
 
Section:  Reasons for Not Giving (RNG) 
 
RNG_STR Start Reasons for not Giving (more) 
 
  
RNG_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to RNG_Q01. 
 Else go to RNG_STP. 
 
RNG_Q01 People may not contribute (more) to charitable causes for a number of 

reasons. I am going to list some of these reasons and I would like you to 
agree or disagree whether each is a reason that you do not donate (more). 

 
RNG_Q02 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because it is hard to find a cause worth supporting. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNG_Q03 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because you want to save your money for your own future needs. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNG_Q04 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because you do not know where to make a contribution. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 31 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RNG_Q05 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because you think the money will not be used efficiently. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNG_Q06 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because you would prefer to spend your money in other ways. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNG_Q07 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because you give voluntary time instead of giving money. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNG_Q08 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because you feel that you already give enough money directly to people 

on your own, not through an organization. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNG_Q09 The reason that you do not donate (more) is:  
  
 ... because you do not like the way in which requests are made for 

contributions. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 32 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

RNG_Q10 In general, do you think that the money used by charities on administrative 
and fundraising costs is ...? 

  
 1 About right 
 2 Too much 
 3 Could be higher 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
RNG_STP Stop Reasons for not Giving (more) 
 
Section:  Other Giving (OG) 
 
OG_STR Start Other Giving 
 
  
OG_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to OG_Q01. 
 Else go to OG_STP. 
 
OG_Q01 Now I have a few questions about other ways of making charitable 

contributions.  In the past 12 months, did you buy any charity-sponsored 
raffle or lottery tickets?  (Do not include government sponsored lotteries 
such as Lotto 649). 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ..................................................................................................(Go to OG_Q04) 
  DK, RF........................................................................................... (Go to OG_Q04) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q02 How much have you spent on charity-sponsored raffles or lottery tickets? 
  
 ____(4 spaces) [Min:    1 Max: 2400] 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who bought charity-sponsored lottery or raffle tickets 
 
  
OG_C03 If FG_Q02=2 (joint) or 3 (mixture) ask OG_Q03. 
 Else go to OG_Q04. 
 
OG_Q03 Was this money spent by you personally or jointly by you and your spouse 

or partner? 
  
 1 Personally 
 2 Jointly 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who are married or living common-law who make some or all decisions about financial 

giving jointly with their spouse or partner and bought charity-sponsored raffle or lottery tickets 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 33 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

OG_Q04 (In the past 12 months,) did you attend a charity-sponsored bingo or casino? 
(Do not include any donations you have already mentioned.) 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ..................................................................................................(Go to OG_Q07) 
  DK, RF........................................................................................... (Go to OG_Q07) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q05 How much have you spent on charity-sponsored bingos or at casinos? (Do 

not include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 ____(4 spaces) [Min:    1 Max: 8000] 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who attended a charity-sponsored bingo or casino 
 
  
OG_C06 If FG_Q02=2 (joint) or 3 (mixture) ask OG_Q06. 
 Else go to OG_Q07. 
 
OG_Q06 Was this money spent by you personally or jointly by you and your spouse 

or partner? 
  
 1 Personally 
 2 Jointly 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who are married or living common-law who make some or all decisions about financial 

giving jointly with their spouse or partner and attended a charity-sponsored bingo or casino 
 
OG_Q07 In the past 12 months, have you bought goods such as chocolate bars, 

apples, poppies, flowers, or coupon books, where the proceeds go to a 
charitable or non-profit organization? (Do not include any purchases you 
have already mentioned.) 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ..................................................................................................(Go to OG_Q09) 
  DK, RF........................................................................................... (Go to OG_Q09) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q08 How much have you spent on these purchases? (Do not include any 

purchases you have already mentioned.) 
  
 ____(4 spaces) [Min:    1 Max: 2000] 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who bought chocolate bars, apples, poppies, flowers, etc. 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 34 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

OG_Q09 (In the past 12 months,) did you make any contributions at a box located 
beside a cash register at a store check-out? (Do not include any donations 
you have already mentioned.) 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ..................................................................................................(Go to OG_Q11) 
  DK, RF........................................................................................... (Go to OG_Q11) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q10 How much did you donate in this way in the past 12 months? (Do not 

include any donations you have already mentioned.) 
  
 ____(4 spaces) [Min:    1 Max: 1000] 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who made donations at a box near a cash register 
 
OG_Q11 Have you ever included, as part of your will, a donation to a charitable, 

religious or spiritual organization? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q12 In the past 12 months, did you contribute any food to a charitable 

organization such as a food bank? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q13 In the past 12 months, did you donate any clothing or household goods to a 

charitable or non-profit organization such as Neighbourhood Services, the 
Salvation Army or St. Vincent de Paul? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q14 In the past 12 months, did you give any money excluding loans, to the 

homeless or street people? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 35 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

OG_Q15 In the past 12 months, did you give any money excluding loans, to relatives, 
including children and parents who don't live with you? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_Q16 In the past 12 months, did you give any money to other individuals not 

already mentioned? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
OG_STP Stop Other Giving 
 
Section:  Participating (PA) 
 
PA_STR Start Participating 
 
  
PA_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to PA_Q01. 
 Else go to PA_STP. 
 
PA_Q01 Next I have some questions on your social activities and organizations to 

which you may belong.  Please tell me whether you do the following 
activities every week, a few times a month, a few times a year, or not at all. 

 
PA_Q02 How frequently do you socialize:  
  
 ... with parents or other relatives? 
  
 1 Every week 
 2 A few times a month 
 3 A few times a year 
 4 Not at all 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q03 How frequently do you socialize:  
  
 ... with friends who live outside the neighbourhood? 
  
 1 Every week 
 2 A few times a month 
 3 A few times a year 
 4 Not at all 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 36 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

PA_Q04 How frequently do you spend time:  
  
 ... with friends participating in sports or recreation activities? 
  
 1 Every week 
 2 A few times a month 
 3 A few times a year 
 4 Not at all 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q05 How frequently do you spend time:  
  
 ... watching family members participate in sports or recreation activities? 
  
 1 Every week 
 2 A few times a month 
 3 A few times a year 
 4 Not at all 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q06 Excluding your volunteer work, the next few questions deal with 

organizations where you are a member or a participant. 
 
PA_Q07 Are you a member or participant in:  
  
  ... a service club or fraternal association, such as the Kiwanis, Knights of 

Columbus, Shriners or the Legion? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q08 Are you a member or participant in:  
  
 ... a work-related organization such as a union or professional association? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 37 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

PA_Q09 Are you a member or participant in:  
  
 ... a political organization? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q10 Are you a member or participant in:  
  
 ... a cultural, education, or hobby organization? (Theatre group, book club, 

bridge club, etc.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q11 Are you a member or participant in:  
  
 ... a sports or recreation organization? (Baseball league, tennis club, golf 

club, etc.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q12 Are you a member or participant in:  
  
 ... a religious-affiliated group? (Youth group associated with a church, 

choir, etc.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q13 Are you a member or participant in:  
  
 ... a school group, a neighbourhood, civic or community association? For 

example, PTA or alumni, block parents or neighbourhood watch, etc. 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 38 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

PA_Q14 Do you belong to any other type of organization that you have not 
mentioned? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to PA_Q16) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to PA_Q16) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q15 Which ones?  (Mark all that apply) 
  
 1 Boy scouts, girl guides, etc. 
 2 Cancer group, diabetes, lung, MS, MD, etc. 
 3 Health spa or exercise club 
 4 Self-help group such as AA 
 5 Seniors' group 
 6 Other - Specify............................................................................. (Go to PA_Q15S) 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to PA_C16) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who belong to organizations not mentioned 
 
PA_Q15S Member of another organization 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who belong to 'Other' organizations not mentioned 
 
  
PA_C16 If age < 18 then go to PA_Q19. 
 
PA_Q16 Did you vote in the last federal election? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents aged 18 and over 
 
PA_Q17 Did you vote in the last provincial election? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents aged 18 and over 
 
PA_Q18 Did you vote in the last municipal or local election? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents aged 18 and over 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 39 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

PA_Q19 How frequently do you follow news and current affairs? (e.g. international, 
national, regional or local) 

  
 1 Daily 
 2 Several times each week 
 3 Several times each month 
 4 Rarely or never 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_Q20 About how many hours do you spend watching TV during a typical week? 
  
 1 Less than 5 hours 
 2 5 to 14 hours 
 3 15 to 29 hours 
 4 Over 30 hours 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
PA_STP Stop Participating 
 
Section:  Youth Experiences and Attitudes (EA) 
 
EA_STR Start Youth Experiences and Attitudes 
 
  
EA_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to EA_Q01. 
 Else go to EA_STP. 
 
EA_Q01 Now I have a few questions about your experiences when you were young. 

Did you do any of the following things when you were in grade school or 
high school? 

 
EA_Q02 Now I have a few questions about your experiences when you were young.  

Did you do any of the following things when you were in grade school or 
high school?  

  
 Did you participate in an organized team sport? (such as a baseball league, 

hockey league, etc.) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q03 Did you belong to a youth group? (such as guides, scouts, a 4-H club, a 

choir) 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 40 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

EA_Q04 Did you do some kind of volunteer work? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q05 Did you personally see someone you admired helping others? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q06 Did you go door-to-door to raise money for a cause or organization? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q07 Were you helped in the past by others? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q08 Were you active in student government? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q09 Were you active in a religious organization? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q10 Did one or both of your parents do volunteer work in the community? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 41 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

EA_Q11 Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statements. 
 
EA_Q12 Generally, charitable and voluntary organizations play a major role in 

making our communities better places to live. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q13 There seems to be so many organizations seeking donations for one cause 

or another, sometimes you don't feel like giving to any organizations. 
  
 1 Agree 
 2 Disagree 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q14 Do you ever worry about not having enough money in the future? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to EA_Q16) 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to EA_Q16) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q15 Would you say that you worry ... ? 
  
 1 A lot 
 2 A moderate amount 
 3 Only a little 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who worry about not having enough money in the future 
 
EA_Q16 Compared to this time last year, do you have more, less or the same 

amount of money left over after paying your bills? 
  
 1 More 
 2 Less 
 3 The same 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 42 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

EA_Q17 In general, would you say that your health is ...? 
  
 1 Excellent 
 2 Very good 
 3 Good 
 4 Fair 
 5 Poor 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q18 How satisfied are you with your life in general? 
  
 1 Very satisfied 
 2 Somewhat satisfied 
 3 Somewhat dissatisfied 
 4 Very dissatisfied 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_Q19 How much control do you feel that you have in making decisions that affect 

your everyday activities? 
  
 1 No control 
 2 Control over few or some decisions 
 3 Control over most decisions 
 4 Control over all decisions 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
EA_STP Stop Youth Experiences and Attitudes 
 
Section:  Socio-demographics (SD) 
 
SD_STR Start Socio-demographics 
 
  
SD_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to SD_Q01. 
 Else go to SD_STP. 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 43 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

SD_Q01 What, if any is your religious affiliation? 
  
 01 No religious affiliation .....................................................................(Go to SD_Q03) 
 02 Catholic - Roman Catholic 
 03 Catholic - Ukrainian 
 04 Catholic - Other 
 05 Protestant - United Church 
 06 Protestant - Anglican 
 07 Protestant - Presbyterian 
 08 Protestant - Lutheran 
 09 Protestant - Baptist 
 10 Protestant - Pentecostal 
 11 Protestant - Other 
 12 Eastern Orthodox 
 13 Jewish 
 14 Islam (Muslim) 
 15 Buddhist 
 16 Hindu 
 17 Sikh 
 18 Jehovah's Witnesses 
 19 Other - Specify 
 20 Para-religious groups 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to SD_Q02) 
  
Note:  Category 20 (Para-religious Groups) was created during Head Office processing. 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
SD_Q01S Other religion 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a religious affiliation not mentioned 
 
SD_Q02 In the past 12 months, other than on special occasions (such as weddings, 

funerals or baptisms), how often have you attended religious services or 
meetings? 

  
 1 At least once a week 
 2 At least once a month 
 3 At least 3 or 4 times a year 
 4 Only once or twice a year 
 5 Not at all 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a religious affiliation 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 44 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

SD_Q03 Do you consider yourself to be ...? 
  
 1 Very religious 
 2 Somewhat religious 
 3 Not very religious 
 4 Not at all religious 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
SD_Q04 To which ethnic or cultural group(s) did your ancestors belong? (For 

example: French, Scottish, Chinese, South Asian, Haitian, etc.) (Mark all 
that apply) 

  
 01 Canadian 
 02 Chinese 
 03 Dutch (Netherlands) 
 04 English 
 05 French 
 06 German 
 07 Jewish 
 08 Inuit/Eskimo 
 09 Irish 
 10 Italian 
 11 Métis 
 12 North American Indian 
 13 Polish 
 14 Portuguese 
 15 Ukrainian 
 16 South Asian (e.g. East Indian, Pakistani, Punjabi, Sri Lankan) 
 17 Scottish 
 18 Other - Specify............................................................................. (Go to SD_Q04S) 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to SD_Q05) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
SD_Q04S Other ethnic group 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who reported 'Other' 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 45 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

SD_Q05 In what country were you born? 
  
 01 Canada ...........................................................................................(Go to SD_Q09) 
 02 China (People's Republic of) 
 03 El Salvador 
 04 Hong Kong 
 05 India 
 06 Iran 
 07 Lebanon 
 08 Philippines 
 09 Poland 
 10 Portugal 
 11 South Korea 
 12 Sri Lanka 
 13 Taiwan 
 14 United Kingdom (e.g. England, Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland) 
 15 United States 
 16 Viet Nam 
 17 Other 
  DK, RF............................................................................................(Go to SD_Q09) 
  
Default: (Go to SD_Q06) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
SD_Q05S Other country 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who reported 'Other' 
 
SD_Q06 Of what country are you a citizen?  (Mark all that apply) 
  
 1 Canada, citizen by birth ..................................................................(Go to SD_Q09) 
 2 Canada, by naturalization 
 3 Same as country of birth 
 4 Other country 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who were not born in Canada 
 
SD_Q07 Are you now, or have you ever been a landed immigrant to Canada? 
  
 1 Yes 
 2 No ...................................................................................................(Go to SD_Q09) 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who were not born in Canada and not citizens of Canada by birth 
 
SD_Q08 In what year did you first immigrate to Canada? 
  
 ____(4 spaces) [Min: 1917 Max: 2000] 
  
Coverage: Respondents not born in Canada and are now or have ever been a landed immigrant 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 46 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

SD_Q09 How long have you resided in your community? 
  
 1 Less than 1 year 
 2 1 to 2 years 
 3 3 to 5 years 
 4 6 to 10 years 
 5 More than 10 years 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
SD_STP Stop Socio-demographics 
 
Section:  Income (INC) 
 
INC_STR Start Income 
 
  
INC_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to INC_Q01. 
 Else go to INC_STP. 
 
INC_Q01 Thinking about the total income for all household members, from which of 

the following sources did your household receive any income in the past 
12 months?  (Mark all that apply) 

  
 01 Wages and salaries 
 02 Income from self-employment 
 03 Dividends and interest (e.g., on bonds, savings) 
 04 Employment insurance 
 05 Workers' compensation 
 06 Benefits from Canada or Quebec Pension Plan 
 07 Retirement pensions, superannuation and annuities 
 08 Old Age Security and Guaranteed Income Supplement 
 09 Child Tax Benefit 
 10 Provincial or municipal social assistance or welfare 
 11 Child support 
 12 Alimony 
 13 Other (e.g., rental income, scholarships) 
 14 None............................................................................................. (Go to INC_Q03) 
  DK, RF.......................................................................................... (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
  
INC_C02 If more than one source of income, then go to INC_Q02. 
 Else go to INC_Q03. 
  
Note:  If only one source of income was reported in INC_Q01, INC_Q02 was filled with INC_Q01 during 

processing. 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 47 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

INC_Q02 What was the main source of income? 
  
 01 Wages and salaries 
 02 Income from self-employment 
 03 Dividends and interest (e.g., on bonds, savings) 
 04 Employment insurance 
 05 Workers' compensation 
 06 Benefits from Canada or Quebec Pension Plan 
 07 Retirement pensions, superannuation and annuities 
 08 Old Age Security and Guaranteed Income Supplement 
 09 Child Tax Benefit 
 10 Provincial or municipal social assistance or welfare 
 11 Child support 
 12 Alimony 
 13 Other (e.g., rental income, scholarships) 
 14 None 
  
Coverage: Respondents who reported more than one source of income 
 
INC_Q03 What is your best estimate of the total income, before taxes and 

deductions, of all household members from all sources in the past 12 
months? 

  
 ____(6 spaces) [Min:   6000 Max: 500000] 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
  
INC_C03A If INC_Q03=0 (no income) then go to INC_STP. 
 Else if INC_Q03 ='Don't know' or INC_Q03='Refusal' then go to INC_Q03A. 
 Else go to INC_Q04. 
 
INC_Q03A Can you estimate in which of the following groups your household income 

falls? Was the total household income less than $20,000 or $20,000 or 
more? 

  
 1 Less than $20,000 
 2 $20,000 or more ......................................................................... (Go to INC_Q03E) 
 3 No income .................................................................................... (Go to INC_STP) 
  DK, RF.......................................................................................... (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who answered don't know or refused to total household income 
 
INC_Q03B Was the total household income from all sources less than $10,000 or 

$10,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $10,000 
 2 $10,000 or more .........................................................................(Go to INC_Q03D) 
  DK, RF.......................................................................................... (Go to INC_Q04) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a household income of less than $20,000 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 48 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

INC_Q03C Was the total household income from all sources less than $5,000 or $5,000 
or more? 

  
 1 Less than $5,000 
 2 $5,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to INC_Q04) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a household income of less than $10,000 
 
INC_Q03D Was the total household income from all sources less than $15,000 or 

$15,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $15,000 
 2 $15,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to INC_Q04) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a household income of $10,000 or more 
 
INC_Q03E Was the total household income from all sources less than $40,000 or 

$40,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $40,000 
 2 $40,000 or more .........................................................................(Go to INC_Q03G) 
  DK, RF.......................................................................................... (Go to INC_Q04) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a household income of $20,000 or more 
 
INC_Q03F Was the total household income from all sources less than $30,000 or 

$30,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $30,000 
 2 $30,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to INC_Q04) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a household income of $20,000 or more and less than $40,000 
 
INC_Q03G Was the total household income from all sources...? 
  
 1 Less than $50,000 
 2 $50,000 to less than $60,000 
 3 $60,000 to less than $80,000 
 4 $80,000 to less than $100,000 
 5 $100,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a household income of $40,000 or more 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 49 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

INC_Q04 What is your best estimate of your total personal income, before taxes and 
deductions, from all sources in the past 12 months? 

  
 ____(6 spaces) [Min:      0 Max: 500000] 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
  
INC_C04A If INC_Q04=0 (no income) then go to INC_STP. 
 Else if INC_Q04 ='Don't know' or INC_Q04 ='Refusal' then go to INC_Q04A. 
 Else go to INC_STP. 
 
INC_Q04A Can you estimate in which of the following groups your personal income 

falls? Was your total personal income less than $20,000 or $20,000 or 
more? 

  
 1 Less than $20,000 
 2 $20,000 or more ......................................................................... (Go to INC_Q04E) 
 3 No income .................................................................................... (Go to INC_STP) 
  DK, RF.......................................................................................... (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who answered don't know or refused to total personal income 
 
INC_Q04B Was your total personal income less than $10,000 or $10,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $10,000 
 2 $10,000 or more .........................................................................(Go to INC_Q04D) 
  DK, RF.......................................................................................... (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a personal income of less than $20,000 
 
INC_Q04C Was your total personal income less than $5,000 or $5,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $5,000 
 2 $5,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a personal income of less than $10,000 
 
INC_Q04D Was your total personal income less than $15,000 or $15,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $15,000 
 2 $15,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a personal income of $10,000 or more 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 50 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

INC_Q04E Was your total personal income less than $40,000 or $40,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $40,000 
 2 $40,000 or more .........................................................................(Go to INC_Q04G) 
  DK, RF.......................................................................................... (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a personal income of $20,000 or more 
 
INC_Q04F Was your total personal income less than $30,000 or $30,000 or more? 
  
 1 Less than $30,000 
 2 $30,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to INC_STP) 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a personal income of $20,000 or more and less than $40,000 
 
INC_Q04G Was your total personal income...? 
  
 1 Less than $50,000 
 2 $50,000 to less than $60,000 
 3 $60,000 to less than $80,000 
 4 $80,000 to less than $100,000 
 5 $100,000 or more 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: Respondents who have a personal income of $40,000 or more 
 
INC_STP Stop Income 
 
Section:  Administration (AM) 
 
AM_STR Start Administration 
 
  
AM_C01 If FV_ISVOL=1 or 2 then go to AM_Q01. 
 Else go to AM_STP. 
 
AM_Q01 To avoid duplication, Statistics Canada intends to share the information 

from the interviews conducted as part of this survey with Human 
Resources Development Canada, the Canadian Centre for Philanthropy, 
Canadian Heritage and Health Canada. 

 
AM_Q02 These organizations have undertaken to keep this information confidential 

and use it only for statistical purposes.  Do you agree to share the 
information provided? 

  
 1 Yes 
 2 No 
  DK, RF 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 

June 30, 2006 Page 51 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

AM_N06 Language of interview as recorded by the interviewer. 
  
 01 English 
 02 French 
 03 Afghan 
 04 Arabic 
 05 Cantonese 
 06 Chinese 
 07 Cree 
 08 German 
 09 Greek 
 10 Hindi 
 11 Hungarian 
 12 Italian 
 13 Korean 
 14 Mandarin 
 15 Persian (Farsi) 
 16 Polish 
 17 Portuguese 
 18 Punjabi 
 19 Russian 
 20 Spanish 
 21 Tagalog (Filipino) 
 22 Tamil 
 23 Ukrainian 
 24 Urdu 
 25 Vietnamese 
 26 Other - Specify 
  DK, RF 
  
Default: (Go to AM_STP) 
  
Coverage: All respondents 
 
AM_N06S Language of interview 
  
 ____(80 spaces) 
  
Coverage: Respondents whose language of interview was 'Other' 
 
AM_STP Stop Administration 

June 30, 2006 Page 52 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

INDEX 

A F 
AM_C01 ............................................. 51 FG_C01............................................... 21 
AM_N06 ............................................. 52 FG_C02............................................... 22 
AM_N06S........................................... 52 FG_C08............................................... 23 
AM_Q01 ............................................. 51 FG_ISGIV........................................... 27 
AM_Q02 ............................................. 51 FG_Q01............................................... 22 
AM_STP ............................................. 52 FG_Q02............................................... 22 
AM_STR............................................. 51 FG_Q03............................................... 22 

FG_Q04............................................... 22 E 
EA_C01............................................... 40 FG_Q05............................................... 22 
EA_Q01 .............................................. 40 FG_Q06............................................... 23 
EA_Q02 .............................................. 40 FG_Q07............................................... 23 
EA_Q03 .............................................. 40 FG_Q08............................................... 23 
EA_Q04 .............................................. 41 FG_Q09............................................... 23 
EA_Q05 .............................................. 41 FG_Q10............................................... 24 
EA_Q06 .............................................. 41 FG_Q11............................................... 24 
EA_Q07 .............................................. 41 FG_Q12............................................... 24 
EA_Q08 .............................................. 41 FG_Q13............................................... 24 
EA_Q09 .............................................. 41 FG_Q14............................................... 25 
EA_Q10 .............................................. 41 FG_Q15............................................... 25 
EA_Q11 .............................................. 42 FG_Q16............................................... 25 
EA_Q12 .............................................. 42 FG_Q17............................................... 25 
EA_Q13 .............................................. 42 FG_Q18............................................... 26 
EA_Q14 .............................................. 42 FG_Q19............................................... 26 
EA_Q15 .............................................. 42 FG_Q20............................................... 26 
EA_Q16 .............................................. 42 FG_Q21............................................... 26 
EA_Q17 .............................................. 43 FG_Q21S ............................................ 26 
EA_Q18 .............................................. 43 FG_STP............................................... 27 
EA_Q19 .............................................. 43 FG_STR .............................................. 21 
EA_STP .............................................. 43 FGA_C01............................................ 28 
EA_STR.............................................. 40 FGA_Q01............................................ 28 
ES_C01 ............................................... 11 FGA_Q02............................................ 29 
ES_Q01............................................... 11 FGA_Q03............................................ 29 
ES_Q02............................................... 12 FGA_Q04............................................ 29 
ES_Q03............................................... 12 FGA_Q05............................................ 29 
ES_Q04............................................... 12 FGA_STP............................................ 29 
ES_Q05............................................... 12 FGA_STR ........................................... 28 
ES_Q06............................................... 13 FV_ISVOL............................................ 4 
ES_Q06S............................................. 13 FV_Q01................................................. 1 
ES_STP............................................... 13 FV_Q02................................................. 1 
ES_STR............................................... 11 FV_Q03................................................. 1 

FV_Q04................................................. 2 

June 30, 2006 Page 53 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

FV_Q05................................................. 2 
FV_Q06................................................. 2 
FV_Q07................................................. 2 
FV_Q08................................................. 2 
FV_Q09................................................. 3 
FV_Q10................................................. 3 
FV_Q11................................................. 3 
FV_Q12................................................. 3 
FV_Q13................................................. 3 
FV_Q14................................................. 4 
FV_Q15................................................. 4 
FV_Q16................................................. 4 
FV_Q16S .............................................. 4 
FV_STP................................................. 4 
FV_STR ................................................ 1 
FVA_C01.............................................. 9 
FVA_Q01.............................................. 9 
FVA_Q02.............................................. 9 
FVA_Q03.............................................. 9 
FVA_STP.............................................. 9 
FVA_STR ............................................. 9 
G 
GS_C04............................................... 28 
GS_Q01............................................... 27 
GS_Q01S ............................................ 27 
GS_Q02............................................... 28 
GS_Q03............................................... 28 
GS_Q04............................................... 28 
GS_Q05............................................... 28 
GS_STP............................................... 28 
GS_STR .............................................. 27 
I 
INC_C01............................................. 47 
INC_C02............................................. 47 
INC_C03A .......................................... 48 
INC_C04A .......................................... 50 
INC_Q01............................................. 47 
INC_Q02............................................. 48 
INC_Q03............................................. 48 
INC_Q03A.......................................... 48 
INC_Q03B .......................................... 48 
INC_Q03C .......................................... 49 
INC_Q03D.......................................... 49 
INC_Q03E .......................................... 49 
INC_Q03F........................................... 49 
INC_Q03G.......................................... 49 

INC_Q04............................................. 50 
INC_Q04A.......................................... 50 
INC_Q04B .......................................... 50 
INC_Q04C .......................................... 50 
INC_Q04D.......................................... 50 
INC_Q04E .......................................... 51 
INC_Q04F........................................... 51 
INC_Q04G.......................................... 51 
INC_STP............................................. 51 
INC_STR ............................................ 47 
IV_C01................................................ 18 
IV_C14................................................ 21 
IV_Q01 ............................................... 18 
IV_Q02 ............................................... 18 
IV_Q03 ............................................... 19 
IV_Q04 ............................................... 19 
IV_Q05 ............................................... 19 
IV_Q06 ............................................... 19 
IV_Q07 ............................................... 19 
IV_Q08 ............................................... 20 
IV_Q09 ............................................... 20 
IV_Q10 ............................................... 20 
IV_Q11 ............................................... 20 
IV_Q12 ............................................... 20 
IV_Q13 ............................................... 21 
IV_Q13S ............................................. 21 
IV_Q14 ............................................... 21 
IV_Q15 ............................................... 21 
IV_STP ............................................... 21 
IV_STR............................................... 18 
O 
OG_C01 .............................................. 33 
OG_C03 .............................................. 33 
OG_C06 .............................................. 34 
OG_Q01.............................................. 33 
OG_Q02.............................................. 33 
OG_Q03.............................................. 33 
OG_Q04.............................................. 34 
OG_Q05.............................................. 34 
OG_Q06.............................................. 34 
OG_Q07.............................................. 34 
OG_Q08.............................................. 34 
OG_Q09.............................................. 35 
OG_Q10.............................................. 35 
OG_Q11.............................................. 35 
OG_Q12.............................................. 35 

June 30, 2006 Page 54 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

OG_Q13.............................................. 35 
OG_Q14.............................................. 35 
OG_Q15.............................................. 36 
OG_Q16.............................................. 36 
OG_STP.............................................. 36 
OG_STR ............................................. 33 
P 
PA_C01............................................... 36 
PA_C16............................................... 39 
PA_Q01............................................... 36 
PA_Q02............................................... 36 
PA_Q03............................................... 36 
PA_Q04............................................... 37 
PA_Q05............................................... 37 
PA_Q06............................................... 37 
PA_Q07............................................... 37 
PA_Q08............................................... 37 
PA_Q09............................................... 38 
PA_Q10............................................... 38 
PA_Q11............................................... 38 
PA_Q12............................................... 38 
PA_Q13............................................... 38 
PA_Q14............................................... 39 
PA_Q15............................................... 39 
PA_Q15S ............................................ 39 
PA_Q16............................................... 39 
PA_Q17............................................... 39 
PA_Q18............................................... 39 
PA_Q19............................................... 40 
PA_Q20............................................... 40 
PA_STP............................................... 40 
PA_STR .............................................. 36 
R 
RG_C01 .............................................. 29 
RG_Q01 .............................................. 29 
RG_Q02 .............................................. 30 
RG_Q03 .............................................. 30 
RG_Q04 .............................................. 30 
RG_Q05 .............................................. 30 
RG_Q06 .............................................. 30 
RG_Q07 .............................................. 31 
RG_STP .............................................. 31 
RG_STR.............................................. 29 
RNG_C01 ........................................... 31 
RNG_Q01 ........................................... 31 
RNG_Q02 ........................................... 31 

RNG_Q03 ........................................... 31 
RNG_Q04 ........................................... 31 
RNG_Q05 ........................................... 32 
RNG_Q06 ........................................... 32 
RNG_Q07 ........................................... 32 
RNG_Q08 ........................................... 32 
RNG_Q09 ........................................... 32 
RNG_Q10 ........................................... 33 
RNG_STP ........................................... 33 
RNG_STR........................................... 31 
RNV_C01 ........................................... 16 
RNV_Q01 ........................................... 16 
RNV_Q02 ........................................... 16 
RNV_Q03 ........................................... 16 
RNV_Q04 ........................................... 16 
RNV_Q05 ........................................... 16 
RNV_Q06 ........................................... 17 
RNV_Q07 ........................................... 17 
RNV_Q08 ........................................... 17 
RNV_Q09 ........................................... 17 
RNV_Q10 ........................................... 17 
RNV_Q11 ........................................... 18 
RNV_Q12 ........................................... 18 
RNV_STP ........................................... 18 
RNV_STR........................................... 15 
RV_C01 ................................................ 9 
RV_Q01 ................................................ 9 
RV_Q02 .............................................. 10 
RV_Q03 .............................................. 10 
RV_Q04 .............................................. 10 
RV_Q05 .............................................. 10 
RV_Q06 .............................................. 10 
RV_Q07 .............................................. 11 
RV_Q08 .............................................. 11 
RV_Q09 .............................................. 11 
RV_STP .............................................. 11 
RV_STR................................................ 9 
S 
SD_C01............................................... 43 
SD_Q01............................................... 44 
SD_Q01S ............................................ 44 
SD_Q02............................................... 44 
SD_Q03............................................... 45 
SD_Q04............................................... 45 
SD_Q04S ............................................ 45 
SD_Q05............................................... 46 

June 30, 2006 Page 55 



 

 

2000 National Survey of Giving, Volunteering and Participating (NSGVP) 
Questionnaire   

SD_Q05S ............................................ 46 
SD_Q06............................................... 46 
SD_Q07............................................... 46 
SD_Q08............................................... 46 
SD_Q09............................................... 47 
SD_STP............................................... 47 
SD_STR .............................................. 43 
SI_INT .................................................. 1 
SI_Q01 .................................................. 1 
SI_Q02 .................................................. 1 
SI_STP .................................................. 1 
SI_STR.................................................. 1 
SK_C01............................................... 13 
SK_C09............................................... 15 
SK_Q01............................................... 13 
SK_Q02............................................... 13 
SK_Q03............................................... 14 
SK_Q04............................................... 14 
SK_Q05............................................... 14 
SK_Q06............................................... 14 
SK_Q07............................................... 14 
SK_Q08............................................... 15 
SK_Q08S ............................................ 15 
SK_Q09............................................... 15 
SK_Q10............................................... 15 
SK_Q11............................................... 15 
SK_STP............................................... 15 

SK_STR .............................................. 13 
V 
VD_C01 ................................................ 5 
VD_Q01................................................ 6 
VD_Q01S.............................................. 6 
VD_Q02................................................ 6 
VD_Q03................................................ 6 
VD_Q04................................................ 7 
VD_Q05................................................ 7 
VD_Q06................................................ 7 
VD_Q07................................................ 7 
VD_Q08................................................ 8 
VD_Q09................................................ 8 
VD_Q10................................................ 8 
VD_Q10S.............................................. 8 
VD_Q11................................................ 8 
VD_STP................................................ 9 
VD_STR ............................................... 5 
VS_B04................................................. 5 
VS_C01................................................. 4 
VS_C02................................................. 5 
VS_Q01................................................. 5 
VS_Q02................................................. 5 
VS_Q03................................................. 5 
VS_STP................................................. 5 
VS_STR ................................................ 4 

 

June 30, 2006 Page 56 


	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	INDEX 

